set, and at irregular intervals, or whenever a species or observation was worth noting. 

Site Visit Observations 

Throughout the entire site visit, thirty seven (37) various species of plants, trees, and 

animal were observed and recorded in one hundred and forty two (142) observation 

points.  The most common observations recorded during the site visit were birch trees 

(with 21 observation points—12 white birch and 9 yellow birch), maple trees (including 2 

red maple observations and 3 stripped maple), deer signs (13 observation points,